
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT CORPORATE COUNSEL
3rd Floor MWSS Administration Building, Katipunan Road

Balara, Quezon City

Tel. Nos. 927-0030 ! 920-7477 • Fax No. 436-4405
www.ogcc.gov.ph
info@ogcc.gov.ph

NOTICE OF AWARD

3 October 2023

MS. NELFA P. TENEBRO

Authorized Representatit>e
Central Book Supply, Inc.

927 Phoenix Building,
Quezon Avenue, Quezon City

Dear Ms. Tenebro:

We are pleased to inform you that your quotation in the total amount of

Seventy-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (PhP72,800.00) for the supply and
delivery of the "Update to the Book Collection of the OGCC Law Library" undertaken
through Direct Contracting, pursuant to Section 50 of the Revised Implementing Rules
and Regulations of the Republic Act 9184, is hereby accepted.

Sincerely yours.

Z

^GE^V. QUEVEDO
nt Corporate Counsel

— h
^i>ern

Conforme:

ik
MS. NELF^ P. TENEBRO
Authorized Representative
Central Book Supply, Inc.
927 Phoenix Building,
Quezon Avenue, Quezon City

Date Received:

committed to uphold justice
under the rule of law



■

SPF#005

PURCHASE ORDER

Departmenl of Justice
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT CORPORATE COUNSEL

3rd Floor MWSS Bldg., Katipunan Road, Balara, Quezon City

Supplier: CENTRAL BOOK SUPPLY. INC. Purchase Order No.: 2023-09-0037A

Address: 2/ F Piioenix Bldg., 927 Quezon Avenue, Sta. Cruz, Quezon City Date: 5 October 2023

372-3550 to 52; Fax: 372-4732 Mode of Procurement: Direct Contracting /
Exclusive dealer/SubscriptionTIN: 001-399-724-000 NON VAT

Please furnish this office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained herein:

Place of

Delivery: Library Section Delivery Term: F.O.B..

Payment lerm: Payment lermTlfurty (30) working
days upon receipt of SOA/Billing/SI, supported bv
lAR

Date of

Delivery: Fifteen (15) calendar days from receipt of NOA/PO/NTP
Item No. Unit Quantity Item / Description Unit Cost Amount

Quick index of revenue issuances (14th ed.), Consuelo Ompoc-De Asis1 book 1 610.00 610.00

Administrative Lavi?, Vien Lawence S. Gabato2 book 1 1,260.00 1,260.00

Basic Evidence (2022), Ricardo J. Francisco, Raymundo T. Francisco3 book 1 1,850.00 1,850.00

Basic taxation law, Tanya Renee F. Rosales, Justice Catherine Triunfante

Manahan
4 book 1 1,250.00 1,250.00

Commercial Law (Includes One Person Corporation) 2023, Dr. (Atty.) Jose C.
Montemayor

book 10 1,880.00 1,880.00

Compendium on Customs Abandonment Proceedings, Atty. Ma Lourdes

Villamar Mangaoang, CSEE, Atty. Marlon Miranda Agaceta and Atty. Tristan
Armando III Ferry Langcay

book6 1 1,550.00 - 1,550.00

Compendium on Customs Seizure & Forfeiture Proceedings, Atty. Ma Lourdes

Villamar Mangaoang, CSEE, Atty. Marlon Miranda Agaceta and At^’. Tristan

Armando III Ferry Langcay

7 book 1 1,920.00 1,920.00

Conceptual Approach to Civil Procedure (2023), Atty. Wilson A. Legaspi8 book 1 1,420.00 1,420.00

Corporation and Basic Securities Law, Rocille Aquino-Tambasacan9 book 1 1,250.00 1,250.00

10 book Create Act Amends NIRC, Justice Cadierine Triunfante Manahan1 1,980.00 1,980.00

Credit Transaction, Judge Ed Vincent S. Albano (t), Ed Vincent A. Albano, Jr.

(t), Myla Khristabelle Albano-Pua and Atty. Ed Vincent A. Albano III
11 book 1 1,080.00 1,080.00

Cross-Border Documents: Primer on Notarization and Authentication of12 book 1 800.00 800.00
Documents Abroad. Attv. SheOa Monedero-Amesto

Customs, Maritime and International Trade (2022), Atty. Ferdinand Asejo
Nague, CB., MCA, MINCU

13 book 1 950.00 950.00

Cyber Law: A Sourcebook (Volume 1), Atty. James Imbong and Atty. Jo Aurea
Imbong

book14 1 2,180.00 ^180.00

Cyber Law: A ^urcebook (Volume 2), Atty. James Imbong and Atty. Jo Aurea
Imbong

Developments in the Rules on Electronic Evidence, Dr. (Atty.) Jose C.
Montemayor

Disquisition and Jurisprudence on Remedial Law Volume 1 (2023 Edition),
Mario R.L. Luna

15 book 1
2,180.00 2,180.00

16 book 1
1,180.00 1,180.00

17 book 1 2,150.00 2,150.00

Disquisition and Jurisprudence on Remedial Law Volume 2 (2021 Edition),
Mario R.L. Luna

18 book 1 2,280.00 2,280.00

19 book Environmental and Natural Resources Laws, Alvin Garidades1
1,860.00 1,860.00

750.00
20 book Ethics 300, Prof. Erickson H. Balmes1 750.00

Forms of Legal Documents Annotated Revised Vol 1-10 (2021), Rufino Javier21 book 10
1,580.00 15,800.00

Foundations of Philippine Environmental and Natural Resources Law, Atty.,
Nelson U. Logronio

22 book 1 960.00 960.00

Fundamentals of Human Rights Law, Atty. Francis Tom Temprosa, LLM.23 book 1
1,080.00 1,080.00

Guidelines and Procedures in Land Titles and Deeds (2022), Hilarion C Mogell
and Richard C. Mogello

o
24 book 1

1,620.00 1,620.00

Handbook on Insurance Law (RA10607), Rocflle Aquino-Tambasacan25 book 1
1,350.00 1,350.00

26 book Indigenous Peoples" Rights Act, Dr. (Atty.) Jose C. Montemayor1
980.00 980.00

1,780.00

1,080.00

27 book Information Technology Law, and Policy (2023), Atty. Jay-R C. Ipac1
1,780.00

Labor Laws (2022), Monroe C. Tabingan and Dr. Ma. Josefina Gonzales28 book 1
1,080.00

Land Titles and Deeds (2023), Judge Ed Vincent S. Albano (t), Myla Khristabelle
Albano-Pua and Atty. Ed Vincent A. Albano HI

29 book 1
1,280.00 1,280.00

30 book Legal NegotiaKon (Hoiv to Win Without Fighting), Jim V. Lopez1
1,950.00 1,950.00

880.00
31 book Legal Reasoning And Fallacies, Dr. (Atty.) Jose C Montemayor1 880.00
32 book Legal Theory And Legal Reasoning (Great Impact On Your Case), Dr. (Atty.)

Legal Writing (Second Edition) 2023, Dean David Robert C. Aquino, CSEE,
Ph.D.

1
880.00 880.00

33 book 1
1,950.00 1,950.00

NIRC + TRAIN+CREATE: National Internal Revenue Code of the Philippines,
As Amended, May Fe Virola and Michael Aguirre
Philippine Administrative Law, Carlo L. Cruz

34 book 1 950.00 950.00

35 book 1
2,050.00 2,050.00

Philippine Regulation of Third Party Fimding in International Arbitration, Atty.
AUesandra Fay Vargas Albarico

36 book 1
780.00 780.00

Ratio Legis; Statutory Construction 2022, Dean David Robert C. Aquino, CSEE,
Ph.D.

37 book 1
1,280.00 1,280.00

The Application of the ISM Code in Local Ship Management, Herminio P.

Estaniel. Ir.
38 book 1

420.00 420.00

The Art of Presentation of Evidence (With the Conesponding Objections) 2022,
Monroe C. Tabingan

38 book 1
880.00 880.00

The Handbook of Government Procurement Law in the Philippines, Severe

Cafiete Madrorta Jr.
39 book 1

1,200.00 1,200.00

The Law of Public Officers (2018), Carlo L. Cruzbook40 1
2,150.00 2,150.00

1



♦

The Practice of Law; Pleadings/ Mario R.L. Luna and Dr. Ma. Joscfina Gonzales*

book 1 1/120.00 1/120.0041

RFQNo. 2023-08-046

XXX XXX XXX

TOTAL 72,800.00

Total Amount in Words; Sev'enty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (PhP72,800.00)

In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above/ a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) for every day of delay shall be imposed.

^ t|61y yourS/

' RO^LlOj^QUEVEDO
Corporate Counsel

Civifomii': r

Signature over Printed Name of Supplier

Dare

Hunds Available: : PhP72,800.00Amount

OBR No.:

PhP72,800.00RYAN JOSEPl^. ROD^UEZ
’tipcrvising^Ji icer

2



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT CORPORATE COUNSEL
3rd Floor MWSS Administration Building, Katipunan Road

Balara. Quezon City
Tel. Nos. 927-0030 / 920-7477 • Fax No. 436-4405

www.ogcc.gov.ph

info@ogcc.gov.ph

NOTICE TO PROCEED

5 October 2023

MS. NELFA P. TENEBRO

Authorized Representative

Central Book Supply, Inc.
927 Phoenix Building,

Quezon Avenue, Quezon City

Dear Ms. Tenebro:

The attached Purchase Order/Contract having been approved, notice is

hereby given to CENTRAL BOOK SUPPLY, INC. to commence with the supply and
delivery of the "UPDATE TO THE BOOK COLLECTION OF THE OGCC LAW

LIBRARY, according to the terms and conditions of the said purchase order/ contract
within fifteen (15) calendar days upon receipt of this notice.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both
copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT CORPORATE COUNSEL.

Smeerely yours,

^GEOO V. QUEVEDO
'vernment

Coiyora^
e Counsel

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on .
Name of the Representative of the Bidder: MS. NELFA P. TENEBRO

Authorized Signature: 1.

committed to uphold justice
under the rule of law


